Draft Order in Council laid before Parliament under section 109 of the Government of Wales Act 2006, for approval by resolution of each House of Parliament.

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2015 No. XXXX

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

DEVOLUTION, WALES

The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015

Present,		
At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the [] day of [] 2015
Coming into force]] 2015
Made	[] 2015

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Whereas a draft of this Order in Council has been approved by resolution of each House of Parliament and of the National Assembly for Wales:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 109 of the Government of Wales Act 2006(a) and of all other powers enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Title and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015.
 - (2) This Order comes into force on the day after the day on which it is made..

Amendment of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c.32)

2. In paragraph 5(2)(a) of Part 2 of Schedule 7 to the Government of Wales Act 2006, after "78," insert "79,".

Clerk to the Privy Council

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends Schedule 7 to the Government of Wales Act 2006 so as to confer legislative competence upon the National Assembly for Wales to amend section 79 of that Act (sustainable development).

© Crown copyright 2014

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

£4.25

UK2014110416 11/2014 19585